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country does not accept it, although the packing is done according to the established rules and regulations. There is nothing which can endanger the Dakota. This question has arisen because they themselves wish that our country should accept these things, because theyt are required for educational, research, laboratory and such ether purposes.

DR. KARAN SINGH: No complaint of that nature has come to our notice, but in case the Atomic Research Centre is finding any difficulty about this, I can assure the hon.
Member that we shall do all that we can, to remove that difficulty.

PROF. SATYAVRATA SIDDHAN-
TALANKAR: Was this question (referred to them, because I got the complaint from them?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Well, Sir, we made enquiries from them when this question came up and I was told that there was no complaint pending. Anyway, I will have the matter looked into again to ensure that there is no difficulty.

SHRI M. S OBEROI: Ma,; I ask the hon.
Minister on how many occasions the Atomic Energy Establishment asked for facilities to transport the material by air and how many times they were refused?

DR. KARAN SINGH: The information that I have is that during 1966 a total of 547 parcels wag carried and there is no record that we had to refuse them any such transport.
However, if any complaint of this nature comes to our notice, we will certainly look into it, but mji information is that there has been no instance where we have refused to carry the material which they have sent.

PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: May I ask the hon. Minister whether he has made any|
enquiry from the experts as to why they refuse permission to carry such material? He has stated that his Ministry* acts on their advice and since they have prohibited the carrying of thi; material on th Dakotas, the airlines do not carry it. May, I ask whether he has made any enquiry from these technical experts as to why actually it is not permitted to be carried. What is the danger in carrying it?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, this is a highly technical matter. We do not feel that it is open to us to advia them as to how they should advice us. If their advice was that it is not safe, we just take them at their word and do it

accordingly.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Ma* I ask the Minister to tell us whether any special precautions are taken whenever such consignments are carried by the aircraft, whether some official of the Atomic Energy Establishment travels with them, so that there mayi not be any hazards?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, no official travels with the consignments but certain very elaborate and sophisticated precautions are taken, and the Atomic Energy Establishment briefs some officials as to how it is be done.

ENQUIRY INTO RAILWAY ACCIDENT NEAR
BHUSAVAL

*227. SHRI N. R. M. SWAMY: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to stater

(a) whether the Additional Com missioner of Railway- Safety (Western Circle) conducted any enquiry on the derailment of a passenger train bound for Surat from Bhusaval (Western Railway) on the 17th December, 1966:

and

(b) if so, what was the cause of the accident?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION  (SHRIMATI JAHANARA
JAIPAL SINGH): (a) yes, Sir.
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(b) According to the preliminary; enquiry the derailment was the iresult of breakage of an old rail under load.

SHRI N. R. M. SWAMY:: Sir, ordinarily such questions are replied to in the Ministry of Railwayjs and not by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. If there was some defect in the under-frame of the carriages due to netal fatigue or in the wheels or % sausages in the wheels, the Train Examiners must have certified that the train is o.k. to start. Mayi I know whether this had been done before the train started from Bhusaval?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I must admit that I was myself surprised to find this question in my Ministry and not in the Railway Ministry, but I made enquiries and I found that the Commissioner of Railway Safety was attached to the Ministry of Civil Aviation. Therefore, Sir, we have to answer this question.

The preliminary report has already been received but it will take another several weeks, perhaps months, for the final report to be completed. There aire a large number of procedures which have got to be gone into before the final report comes. When the final report comes, if any\ action is necessary in view of what the hon. Member has pointed out, it will certainly be taken.

*228. [T7ie questioner (Shri Raj-narain) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1363-1864 infra.]

INCREASE IN PRICE OF DMS MILK

*229. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Milk Scheme has decided to raise the price of standardised milk; and

(b) ifso, the reasons therefor?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI D. ERING): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

Y ST ATAW ¢ 3q7 AT AR
ag agemy f& fozer §F 9« 7 39
& W fF9 qg 9@ 2 i fFer 7
I qara faar & oz wd oo
a1 7EY agmr = red &, afew fous A7
AT § g9 &7 919 (FAT w1 AT § )

TEW BRI 7919 A2 2 fF o A
TR fE gz g A 999 Z,
IAF| qE 42 £ % T AT g9 AT A
A FI @] &, A4 A FATFH 1,500
a4 gg 1 2z Anft § w7 4= g9
SATAT FT FIGT & AT F2T7 AAghAaT®
% Er g g, fomwt 5w 29 &
wTF sgrar 2 7

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE; It has been stated in the main part of my reply that there is no intention immediately to raise the price of milk. But as far as the previous prices were concerned, previous to 10-6-65 the prices were:

P per litre
Buffalo milk . 70
Cow's milk . 70
Toned milk . 44
From 10-6-65 the prices were raised to-
Standardised milk . 70
Cow's milk . 70
Toned milk . 54
Double toned . 40

From 12-11-65 the prices were—

Standardised milk . 84
Cow's milk . 84
Toned milk . 54

Double toned . 40

